

Case Nos. 14-14061-AA, 14-14066-AA

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES DOMER BRENNER, et al.,

SLOAN GRIMSLEY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

v.

JOHN ARMSTRONG, et al.,

JOHN ARMSTRONG, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL SEXUALITY
AND GENDER LAW CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

SUZANNE B. GOLDBERG
SEXUALITY AND GENDER LAW CLINIC
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
435 WEST 116TH STREET
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10027
(212) 854-0411

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JAMES DOMER BRENNER, et al.,
SLOAN GRIMSLEY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
JOHN ARMSTRONG, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Apart From Excluding Same-Sex Couples, the Marriage Laws of Florida Generally Reflect the Due Process Guarantee’s Protection of Choice in Marriage.....	3
A. Florida Imposes Few Limits on a Person’s Choice of Spouse, Other Than the Choice of a Same-Sex Spouse at Issue Here.	4
B. Also Consistent with Due Process, Florida Imposes Few Requirements on Spousal Conduct Within Marriage, and No Rules That Differentiate Roles for Male and Female Marital Partners.	8
C. Eligibility for Marriage in Florida Does Not Hinge on Spouses Being Able to Procreate Biologically.....	10
II. The Marriage Restrictions at Issue Infringe Same-Sex Couples’ Constitutionally Protected Liberty Interests in Family Integrity and Association.....	12
III. The Due Process and Equal Protection Guarantees Require Equal Access to Fundamental Rights, Including Autonomy in Decisions about Childrearing, Intimacy, and Whom to Marry.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adler v. Adler</i> 805 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	12
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> No. 14-1167 (4th Cir.).....	1, 7, 8, 21
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> No. 14-5291 (6th Cir.).....	1
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	21
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> 999 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. 2014).....	7, 13
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	22
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	7
<i>Chaachou v. Chaachou</i> 73 So.2d 830 (Fla. 1954).....	12
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	6
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> 975 S.W.2d 632 (W.D. Texas 2014).....	8
<i>Deboer v. Snyder</i> No. 14-1341 (6th Cir.).....	1

<i>Florida Dep't of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> 45 So.3d 79 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	14
<i>G.S. v. T.B.</i> 985 So.2d 978 (Fla. 2008)	14
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	19
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	20
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> No. 14-3464 (6th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	2
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	2
<i>Jacobs v. Jacobs</i> 35 S.E.2d 119 (Va. 1945).....	13
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	2
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Kuehmsted v. Turnwall</i> 138 So. 775 (Fla. 1932).....	11
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> No. 14-35420 and 14-35421 (9th Cir.).....	2

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	15, 19, 21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	4, 7, 20
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	18, 19
<i>Mahan v. Mahan</i> 88 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1956)	11
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	16, 17, 20
<i>Meyer v. State</i> 107 Neb. 657 (1922)	17
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	4, 15
<i>Pareto v. Ruvin</i> Case No. 14-1661-CA-01 (July 25, 2014)	8
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	16, 19, 21
<i>Reese v. Reese</i> 192 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1966)	5
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	6
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	16

<i>Savage v. Olson</i> 9 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1942).....	11
<i>Savini v. Savini</i> 58 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1952).....	12
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> No. 12-17668 (9th Cir.).....	1
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> No. 14-5297 (6th Cir.).....	1
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	14, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	2, 8
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	2
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	6
STATUTES	PAGE(S)
Fla. Stat. § 61.052 (2014)	8
Fla. Stat. § 61.079(4)(a)(1) (2014)	9
Fla. Stat. § 61.079(4)(a)(8) (2014)	8
Fla. Stat. § 61.079(4)(b) (2014).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 61.08 (2014)	8
Fla. Stat. § 63.032(2) (2014).....	11
Fla. Stat. § 63.042 (2014)	11

Fla. Stat. § 741.04 (2014) 4

Fla. Stat. § 741.04(1) (2014)..... 4

Fla. Stat. § 741.0405 (2) (2014)..... 4

Fla. Stat. § 741.0405 (2014) 4

Fla. Stat. § 741.0405 (3) (2014)..... 4

Fla. Stat. § 741.0405 (4) (2014)..... 4

Fla. Stat. § 741.05 4

Fla. Stat. § 741.07 (2014) 7

Fla. Stat. § 741.08 7

Fla. Stat. § 742.11 11

Fla. Stat. § 741.21 4

Fla. Stat. § 741.212 4

Fla. Stat. § 741.28 (2014) 8

Florida. Const. art. 1 § 27 4

Stephens, Steven Scott 23 Fla. Prac., Florida Family Law §§ 3:6-7 (2014)..... 9
